
York County ACO and 
Stray Canine Transport Providers

To find the municipality, please click here. 

Phone  Email 

Michelle Klugh Animal Control Officer 717-916-1413 michelleemoore@yahoo.com
Carman Pringle Animal Control Officer (York City only) 717-324-6524 cpringle@yorkcity.org
Kim Erdman Animal Control Officer 717-309-9430 erdmankim@gmail.com
Shelley Metzler Animal Control Officer 717-880-2957 smetzler0725@comcast.net
Ryan Hughes Animal Control Officer 215-667-9111
Ashley Hughes Animal Control Officer 717-654-9395
Steph Shaffer Animal Control Officer 717-495-4214
Will Clark PA State Dog Warden - Primary for York County 717-329-5106 wcclark@pa.gov
Jimi McClane PA State Dog Warden 717-756-4350 jmcclane@pa.gov
Newberry Police Dep. 911 or 717-938-2608
Fairview Police Dep. 911 or 717-901-5267

George Stone
Approved Representative for the Spring Garden Township Police 
Department

Shannon Geier Approved Representative for the Fairview Township Police Department 911 or 717-901-5267 sgeier@fairviewpolice.org

Contracting with 
YCSPCA? Municipality/Borough Stray Canine Transportation Service Provider Transport Provider Phone Municipal Phone  Municipal Email Municipal Second/Alternate Email

Carroll Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-502-8807 fromberger@carrolltownship.com bslatt@carrolltownship.com
Chanceford Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-927-6401 chancefordtwp@gmail.com
Codorus Township Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-235-4634 codorustownship@gmail.com

Conewago Township Will Clark (State Dog Warden)
717-329-5106

717-266-2122 conetwp@comcast.net

Cross Roads Borough Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-993-6669 ehopetwp@verizon.net
Dallastown Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-244-6626 david@dallastownboro.com  d.w.garabedian@gmail.com
Delta Borough Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-456-6248 delta.borough@verizon.net
Dillsburg Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-432-9969 dillsburg@dillsburg.com
Dover Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-292-6530 doverboro@comcast.net
Dover Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-292-3634 laoswalt@dovertownship.org
East Hopewell Township Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-993-6529  secretary@easthopewelltownshippa.gov
East Manchester Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 Direct calls to 911 manager@emanchestertwp.com emantwp@emanchestertwp.com
East Prospect Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-252-0177 info.eastprospectboro@gmail.com
Fairview Township Fairview Township Police Department or Shannon Geier 911 or 717-901-5267 717-901-5267 dholland@fairviewpolice.org sgeier@fairviewpolice.org

Not Contracted with 
YCSPCA Fawn Grove Borough Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-382-4153 fawngroveborough@zoominternet.net

Fawn Township Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-382-4834 fawntwp@yahoo.com
Felton Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-246-6493 feltonboroughoffice@gmail.com
Franklin Township Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-432-3773 twpsecretary@franklintownship.org

Not Contracted with 
YCSPCA Franklintown Borough Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-432-4047 ftownboro@comcast.net

Glen Rock Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-235-3206 becky@glenrockpa.org
Goldsboro Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-938-3456 goldsboroborough@comcast.net
Hallam Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-755-0810 secretary@hallamborough.com
Hanover Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-637-3877 kellison@hanoverboroughpa.gov mlewis@hanoverboroughpa.gov
Heidelburg Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-225-6606 info@HeidelbergTWPMunicipal.com
Hellam Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-434-1300 cmann@hellamtownship.com
Hopewell Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-993-2027 amottram@hopewelltownship.com
Jackson Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-225-5661 fford@jacksontwpyork.org manager@jacksontwpyork.org
Jacobus Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-428-1752 jacobusborough@verizon.net
Jefferson Borough Kim Erdman 717-309-9430 717-229-0545 jeffersonboro@comcast.net
Lewisberry Borough Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-938-3596 boro.manager@lewisberryborough.org

Not Contracted with 
YCSPCA Loganville Borough Gap in service. Contact Municipal/Borough Office Directly 717-428-3938 loganvilleborough@yahoo.com

Lower Chanceford Twp Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-862-3589 lctwp@zoominternet.net
Lower Windsor Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-244-6813 scunningham@lowerwindsor.com lzimmerman@lowerwindsor.com
Manchester Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-266-1022 manager@manchesterborough.gov 
Manchester Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-764-4646 t.james@mantwp.com k.hackett@mantwp.com
Manheim Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-229-2862 admin@manheimtwpyorkpa.org
Monaghan Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-697-2132 csmith@monaghantownship.com monaghantownship@comcast.net
Mt. Wolf Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-266-3211 office@mtwolfborough.com

Not Contracted with 
YCSPCA New Freedom Borough Kim Erdman 717-309-9430 717-235-2337 manager@newfreedomboro.org

Yes

Stray Canine Transportation Service Provider Contact Info

Yes

Yes

Yes

Please use the approximate address where the dog 
was found. (Not your home address.) 
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York County ACO and 
Stray Canine Transport Providers

New Salem Borough
Shelley Metzler, Ryan and Ashley Hughes, Steph Shaffer  (Animal Control 
Officers) 717-880-2957 (More listed above) 717-739-6053 newsalemboro@gmail.com

Newberry Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-938-6992 aschwartz@newberrytwp.com
North Codorus Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-225-4812 nctmelissa@comcast.net
North Hopewell Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-246-2398 northhopewelltwp@hotmail.com
North York Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-845-3976 general@northyork.us
Paradise Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-259-0385 paratwp@comcast.net
Peach Bottom Township Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-456-5083 pbtwp@zoominternet.net
Penn Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-632-7366 pennadmin@comcast.net
Railroad Borough Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-235-5042 railroadborough@comcast.net
Red Lion Borough Kim Erdman 717-880-0629 717-850-0790 rlboro@redlionpa.org mpoole@redlionpa.org
Seven Valleys Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-309-8033 contact@sevenvalleysborough.com
Shrewsbury Borough Kim Erdman 717-235-4371 cbosley@shrewsburyborough.org bsweitzer@shrewsburyborough.org
Shrewsbury Township Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-235-3011 Manager@shrewsburytownship.org
Spring Garden Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) or George Stone 717-916-1413 717-848-2858 general@sgtwp.org Lwike@sgtwp.org
Spring Grove Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-225-5791 admin@springgrovepa.gov manager@springgroveboro.com
Springettsbury Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-757-3521 mark.hodgkinson@springettsbury.com 
Springfield Township Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-428-1413 springfield9211@comcast.net
Stewartstown Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-993-2963 borough@stewartstown.org

Not Contracted with 
YCSPCA Warrington Township Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-432-9082 office@warringtontwp.org

Washington Township Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-432-9814 washtwp@comcast.net
Wellsville Borough Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-432-3395 Wellsvilleborough@gmail.com
West Manchester Twp Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-792-3505 kkelch@wmtwp.com lmummert@wmtwp.com
West Manheim Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-632-0320 general@westmanheimtwp.com

West York Borough
Shelley Metzler, Ryan and Ashley Hughes, Steph Shaffer (Animal Control 
Officers) 717-880-2957 717-846-8889 shawn.mauck@westyorkpa.gov

Windsor Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-244-6615 djmwindsor@comcast.net
Windsor Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-244-3512 jgunnet@windsortwp.com dcoble@windsortwp.com
Winterstown Borough Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-825-6463 winterstownborough@gmail.com
Wrightsville Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-252-2768 secretary@wrightsvilleborough.com
Yoe Borough Will Clark (State Dog Warden) 717-329-5106 717-244-5904 secretary@yoeborough.org

York City Carman Pringle (8am - 4pm, M-F). Evening/Weekends: Michellee Klugh 717-324-6524 717-849-2301 kcollins@yorkcity.org
York Haven Borough Newberry Police Department 911 or 717-938-2608 717-266-7261 yorkhavenborough@comcast.net
York Township Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-741-3861 g.milbrand@yorktownship.com l.frye@yorktownship.com
Yorkana Borough Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413 717-755-6780 yorkana71@yahoo.com
York College Michellee Klugh (Animal Control Officer) 717-916-1413

Yes

Yes

Yes
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